AMENDMENT #3

AMENDMENT #3 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT A-12738
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & DR. VENUS AZAR

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT A-12738 for forensic examinations and
reports and coroner services by and between DR. VENUS AZAR, hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR", and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR entered into AGREEMENT A-12738 on July 1,
2014 for a period of one (1) year for an amount of $400,00; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR subsequently amended AGREEMENT A-
12738 on June 27, 2015 with Amendment #1 to extend the contract by one year, and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR further amended AGREEMENT A-12738 on
September 15, 2015, with Amendment #2 to increase the value of the AGREEMENT to
$823,000; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to further amend AGREEMENT A-12738
to increase the total amount of the AGREEMENT due to the additional volume of services
rendered.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

. Section2., “PAYMENTS BY THE COUNTY” shall be amended by removing, “The
total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT shall not

exceed the sum of $825,000” and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County
to CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $1,250,000"

-9

Section 3., “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing, “The term of
this AGREEMENT is from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2016” and replacing it with, “The
term of this AGREEMENT is from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2017"

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

4. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT A-12738
executed by the County on July 1, 2014.

Dr. Venus Azar
Amount: $1,250,000.00
Term: 07/01/2014to 06/30/2017 Page 1



AMENDMENT #3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRV@
V4 ANy b _
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Swnature of Chair, President
Vice-President
Dated: .\/Q/YUKS A‘) o N\ D.
Printed Name and Title :
Approved as to Fischl Prqyisio
m Dated: @/[\*{Ma
Deputy Auditor/ ont1o ler
By:
Dated: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
4’>&)"\ go Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Printed Name and Title

Risk Management Dated:

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

i 2l

Deputy County Counsel

Dated: 7/7 6/@/,5

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

“
B . —
Dr. Venus Azar

Amount: $1,250,000.00
Term:  07/01/2014 to 06/30,/2017 Page 2



|
|

File ID 15-0939 WNao, 25

Monterey County
188 Wast Allsal Streat,
‘ Tst Floor
Safinas, CA 93801
Board Order : 8317565088

Agrzement No.: A-12738

Upon motion. of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Artnenta and carried by those membery
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

a. Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Qfficer or his designee to sign Amendment #2 to
a Standard Agreement on behalf of the Sheriff’s Office with Dr. Venus Azar to provide coroner
services, post-mortern examinations and autopsy reports in an amount not to exceed $825,000; and

b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Cfficer or his designee to sign one (1) amendment to the
agreethent where the amendment does not exceed 10% ($40,000) of the original contract, for a
maximum not to exceed amount of $865,000, and the amendment does not significarily change the
gcope of work.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 15th day of September 2013, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None '

ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowaki, Clesk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of Califoria, hereby cectify that
the foregeing is a true copy of m orlginal arder of said Board of Superviaors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Book 78 for the meetlng en Septémber 15, 2013,

Dutad: September 15, 2013 Gail T. Borkowski, Cletk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: 15-0959 County af Monterey, Siate of California

A

“Deputy

b e e Y
e T A e e Oty




Std 100kAmd2 DeAzar 20050813 i

AMENDMENT #2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & DR. VENUS AZAR

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT for Coroner services, post mottem
examinations and autopsy report services by and between DR. VENUS AZAR, hereinafter
"CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
California. hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT on 05/27/2015 to
add an additional year to the contract, and

WHEREAS. the County now wishes to amend the AGREEMENT o add sufficient funding
for the additional one year time period.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agrse to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

L Section2, - "PAYMENT PROVISIONS™ shall be amended by removing, “The fotal
amount payable by Courty to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed
the sum of §400,000." and replacing it with “The fotal amount pavable by County fo
CONTRACTOR undler this AGREEMENT shall not exceed §823,000.

2. Section 14, “NOTICES.” shall be amended by removing “Cmdr. Teeter” and “83/-
733-3767" and replacing it with “Commender Matthew Luther™ and “83(-735-3760",
3. Except as provided herein, al remaining terms, conditions and pmvisions of the

AGREEMENT are uncimmged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shali
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.,

4. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed
by the County on July 1, 2014,

This space left blank intentionaliy




SldAgr>100kAmd2_DrAzar_20130813 nr

IN WITNTSS WHEREOF. the parties have executed this AMENDMENT en the day and vear written below.,

/MO’;“?‘TEREY Col

D el ) By: ‘4[ g
Contracts/Purchas mg OrFeT— S'gnature of Chair, Pres

Vica-President

Daed: /0 ¢S5 Vo ng !-\70«( MDD

Printéd Mame and Title
Approvast as to Wfﬂ PK‘QF;
}iﬁj

T

CONTRACTOR

Dated: S// [:{“/E g

Deputy Auditor/C8ntrbiter

‘ By

Dated; (g' ‘ (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFQ,
“B‘\"\S Treasurer or Agst, Treasurery®

Approved ay to Liabiliry Provisions:

Printed Name and Title

Risk Management Dated:

Dated:

Approved ag to Form,

Deputy County Counse™

Datad: 3{/""""‘ =L

“INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corparation, inciuding |imited finbiticy and non-profit corporatians,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers, f CONTRACTOR is a parmership. the name of the partership shall ke set forth abova together with
the signaturs of a partner whe has authority to executs this Agreement on behalf of the partership. [f
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity. the individual shail set forth the name of the business,
{fany, and shall personatly sign the Agreement,




Amendment o Agreemant with Dr. Venug Azar tor Coroner Sarvices

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & Dr. Venus Azar

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the PROFESSIONAL SZRVICES AGREEMENT for the provision
of Coroner Services for the Montarsy County Sheriff by ‘and between Dr. Venus Azar, hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR", and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinatter refarred to as “County™. ;

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT o reflect the
County’s exarcise of the option to extend for one (1) additional year,

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hershy agrae to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

I. Paragraph 3, “TERM OF AGREEMENT™, shali be amended by removing “The term of
this Agreement {3 from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminatad pursuant to the
ferms of this Agreement”, and replacing it with “The tertn of this Agreement is from July 1,
2015 to Jume 30, 2616 unless sooner terminated pursnant to the terms of this Agresment”,

2. Except as provided hersin, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in fizll
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. A copy of this AMENDMENT shall be attached to the otiginal AGREEMENT dated
July 1, 2014,

This space left blank inientionally




Amendimeni to Agrseent with Dr. Wanus Azar For Coronar Servizes
IN WITNESS WHEREOT, the parties havs executad this AMENDMENT on the day and year wriiten below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRA C’PZ‘R

ﬁ”\,ﬂ___m sy (A z/mmﬂém il

ﬁ/zfg,ﬁdjkanmd fMathasing OFF é;f.?\ Wvé(/’sr" ng’m.tureo Chair, Pf'sm-:le:nt{y%

ice-PlesmenL

Dated: fi:a—)’!'ﬁm/\ : LL LN A Zc:&(‘ y ‘!

Printed Name and Tltle

dpproved as to Fis czlﬁrovi.;i:.@liz)s];

Dated: "T%%g l!, 015
\

NI
Deputy Auditor/ C/Idtrffol ef
By
Dated; ! (Signaturs of Secrstary, Agst, Secretary, CFO,
b \ ﬂ" D Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)®

Approved as ta Liability Provisions:

Printed Name and Tltls

Rislk Management Dated:

Date!

Apvroved as to Eorm, /|

[ TR

Depity County Courisal
Dated: 5 /H’ /?Vﬁ“

INSTRUCTIONS: IFCONTRACTOR is & corporation, ncluding lxmu, i liability and non-profit corporaticns,
rhs: full Jegal name of the corporation shall be sat furth above together with the signatures of two soecified
officers. If CONTRACTOR I a parinership, the natne of the partnerslﬁp shall be set forth above togather with
the signatrs of 4 partner who has authority to exsoute this Agrsement on behalf of the parthership, 7
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capactty, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and ahall personally sign the Agreement,

e




COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD AGREEMENT MORE THAN 19¢,C00
Dr, Azar, Coroner Service

EXHIBIT A
1. Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

Aa tall and total compensation for the performance of all of the Contractual Services to
be performed by CONTRATOR pursuant to this Agreement, COUNTY siall pay
CONTRACTOR a fze in the amount of Cne Thousand Dollars ($1,000) per postmortem

xarnination. CONTRACTOR ahall receive payment for services rendered within 30
days after the end of the month in which the services were rendered.

I COUNTY does not pay CONTRACTOR pursuant to the above terms, such non-
payment will constitute a material breach and CONTRACTOR shall have the right to
terminate the agrsement for canse with thirty-(30) days’ prior notice required.

2. It 19 agreed by boli parties that CONTRACTOR and COUNTY will not
undertales any activity that may cause CONTRACTOR to be clagsified as an employse
of COUNTY.

3. The following factors ars understood and agreed upon by both parties:

a) CONTRACTOR. is to determine when and how the worlk is
o be done;

by COUNTY is not obligated to provide any tratning to
CONTRACTOR,

¢) The services provided by CONTRACTOR are an integral
part of the COUNTY'S operations uadet state law,

d) The services must be rondered personally by
CONTRACTOR or a Subcontractor paid for by CONTRACTOR,

¢) COUNTY employees assist CONTRACTOR in carrying
ot postmottem axamination services and taska to the extent necessary for the proper and
officient conduct of the Ceroner’s official duties with regard to the analysis and
processing of human remains, exclusive of surgical dissection and interpretation and
verbal documentation of findings, which are solely the responsibility of the
CONTRACTOR,

f)  CONTRACTOR is to set het wotk schedule which is
subject to change at her discretion. CONTRACTOR will make reasonabie efforts to
schedule her work in conjunction with that of Coroner persoanel;




COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD AGREEMENT MORE THAN 100,000
Dt Azar, Coroner Service

g) CONTRACTOR does not and is nor required to devote
narsel? full time to the COUNTY, CONTRACTOR provides services to other entities-
both public and private,

h) CONTRACTOR'S work for the COUNTY is provided at
the COUNTY’S place of business for purpeses of convertence for both CONTRACTOR
and COUNTY;

i) COUNTY shall not direct the sequence in which
CONTRACTOR'S work musat be done:

;) CONTRACTOR shall provide wriiten rsports fo
COUNTY regarding each post mortem exam thar CONTRACTOR petforms. Thess
arz not “regular”, but occur on an as-needed basis and are based on gpecific
jobs/specific sxaminations. Said reperts shall be provided to the COUNTY within
ninety (50) days of the completion of post mortem examinations periaining {0 homicide
cases and sixty (80) days of the completion of post mortemn examinations of non-
homicide cases; with homicide reports being the priority ;

k) CONTRACTOR’S payment under the contract is a fee
baged on the number of post mortem examinations (complete autopsies plus external
gxaminations);

) CONTRACTOR’S business and/or traveling expenses ars
not caimbursable,

m) COUNTY shall furnish some of the tools and materials
used by CONTRACTOR zalthough many of the tools and squipment have been donated
to the COUNTY by CONTRACTOR;

n) CONTRACTOR shall obtain the equipment or tools
necessary to provide the services and work subject to this contract,

¢} CONTRACTOR accepts that she may incur a loss on the

work in certaln situations;

p) CONTRACTOR is subject to dismissal for a material
breach of ths contract and/or violation of the applicable professional standards;




COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD AGREEMENT MORE THAN 104,000
Dr. Azar, Coroner Sarvice

q) CONTRACTOR camnot terminate her relationship without
incurring a Liability for failure to complsts the job.

r)  Subject to availability and budgetary constraints, COUNTY
shall furnish sufficient space and the usual and customary rssources for the proper and
efficient provision of post mortem examinations and compensation as agreed to hetsin,
COUNTY shall keep instruments and equipment in good working order and repair,
provided that CONTRACTOR shall be responginis for the cost of repais or replacement
of any instruments and equipment that is required due to the act or failurs to act by the
CONTRACTOR,

&, CONTRACTOR agrses that if CONTRACTOR performs services for any
entity outside the COUNTY, that that work will be performed under a separats
contraci(s) and not performed under CONTRACTOR's agreement with COUNTY,




I ek TR A T e i S

T T Bl S e e — e

File [D 14-511 No, 42

Monterey County
183 Wast Allsal Street,
1st Floor
Fallmas, CA 33001
Board Qrdler 844734 5008

Agreement No,: A-12733
Upon matlon of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisar Pmcar and caried by those membery
pregent, flis Board of Suparvisors hersby:

a Approved and authorized the Contucta;?urchasmg O Hcer to approve f1e Agreement with Dr.
Vanus Azar for postmortam examinations at the Coroner’s Cifice in the amount not to exeeed
$400,000 for Figoal Year (FY) 2014415,

b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign fifurs anendiments ta the Agrsement that
de not significantly alter the scope of work.

PASYED AND ADOPTED on this 1% day of uly 2014, by the following vots, to wit:

AYEd:  Supervisors Annenta, Caleagns, Salings and Parkey
NOES:  None
ARSENT: Supervisur Potter

I, Gil T, Barkawaki, Clerk of the Board of Juperrsom of the County of Monteroy, Stuks af Califamin, heroby aertify that
tho Foregeing ia @ kug aopy of aw orighunl oxder of3ald Bomd of Supervisom duly made and entered in lw maimites thersof of
Minate Book 77 for the meeting on July 1, 2014,

Dated: Tuly 8, 2004 il T, Borleowskl, Clerk of the Boacd of Supsrvisera
File Mumbon L4-812 County of Monterey, State of Callfornia
4
Y 9 weef 3y L»"{‘ Ay
'?{M Daputy
ood o €
‘;j‘gngL-J “ AN u!"

;Lﬂ J%Akﬂﬂl&wﬁ:ﬁ% '
Syrcalpeat Sl

B pasbish

’Lx.m }«a




This Ageeeraant is made by and betwasn the Coundy of Montarey, a political subdivisian of the
State of Califoraia (hersinaffer “Couaty”) and:
Vanug Azar )
Chetsinartar “CONTRACTOR™,

Tn congideration of the mutual covenants and condifons set forth in this Agreement, the parties
agres 14 follews: ‘

1.0 GENERAL DESCRIFTION,

1.01  The County hersby snpnges CONTRACTOR o perfor, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agreas fo pevform, the services deseribed in Ixhibi A in sonformity with the terms of this
Agreament. The goods and/or services are gensrally described ag follows:

Fravide feranaie pathology sarvices

2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS,

201 County shall pay the CONTRACTOR. in accordauen with the payment provisions set fth
i Txhibit A, subjact to the limitations set forth in this Agreement The toil amount
pavabie by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agresment shall not exceed the sum of
$ 400,000 ‘

3.0 TERM QF AGREEMENT,

301 The swm  of this Agreement ®  fom July 1. 2014 t
Jung 30, 2015 , unless sooher ternyinated pursuant to the terms of this

Agreement. Thus Agrasmsnt s of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR
aad County iad with County siguing last, aad CONTRACTOR may net conanence work
hefors Connty signg thls Agreoment.

302 The Comnty raserves fhe wight fo cancel this Agreement, or any extemsion of this
Agreenent, without aange, with a thirty day (30) written notice, o with canse mmediately.

4.0 SCOPE QF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS.

401  The following attached sxhibifa wws fosorporated herain by teference and constifute a part of
this A greement:
Exbhibit A Scope of Sarvices/Payment Provislons

&1

Raviad 09/28/12 1of 10 Agreement ID! anug Azar
: Amannt 48,000
Tarme TM4-6A0ME




ﬂ L 'EJ"”RFOM{_{M‘JCE STA_I\{“DF\\P\DS

3

5.08

CONTRACTOR, wagsanis that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's agents, employees,
and  subeontractors peﬁ‘mmng, gervicey under rlas Agrsementi are qywallj frained,
sxpavienced, scupstant, and appropriately licensed to pm‘fom the work and deliver the
garviced rﬂqmrad under this Agresment and avs not amployees of the Couwaty, v incediafe
fainily of an smployes of the Coundy,

CONTRACTOR, its agents, smoployess, and subsontackors aball perform all work in x safy
and sl wavner st in conpliance with all agpplicable laws and rsgulations, All work
performed under this Agresment that i3 rsquired by law fo be pacfbrmed ot supervisad by
licenwed personnel shall be perferred in accc:m*lame swith such licensing requitsnents.

CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at ity own sxpense, all materials, equipment, and personnel
secessary fo cexry out the terms of this Agreerent, exeept as otherwise specified in thig
ALg.se:mm CONTRAZTOR shall wnot use Cownfy prewmisey, propety Cmclucmg
equipment, instraments, or supplies) of pagsonmel for wny purpose oflter then in the
performance of ity cbligations under this Agresument,

6.0 PAYMENT CONDITIONS,

8,01

6.0%

&.04

Pricad shall ramain fizm for the indtial texm of the Agresment and, therenfier, may be
aqmtecl apnvally ay providad i this pﬁumg:r'fph, The Covrdy dees mol guaanfes any
mingamar o maxin amount of dollacs to be spent winder this Agraement.

Negotintions for vate changss shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a mimimm of
ninely days (967 pior to the &ﬂ{pimﬁcm of the Agraement, Rate changgs arz pot binding
uless mutaally amesed apon i writing by the County and the CONTRACTOR,

Buvoite amounis shall be billed dizeatly to the ordsring department.

COMTRACTOR shall submit svch invoice periodigaliy or at the completion of services, but
iy event, ned later than 30 dava afler cotmlgtion of services. The inwoice shall set forth
the amomnxts ciained by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemizad
hasts for the mmonnty claimed, and such other information pertivent to the wwaice. The
County shell certiy the bovoies, sither in fhe requested amonut or in auch otbet amoung 2
fre County approves in conformity with thia Agteswent, and shall prompily submsit such
arvoise to the Cocuty Auditor-Controller for DRy, The County Apditor-Controller simﬂ
pay the amount cartifed within 30 days of receiving the certifiad mvoice.

7.0 TERMINATION,

7.01

Dwiing the tenn of thiz Agreement, the County may terninate the Agteement for any
reason by giving written notics of termwinmtion to the CONTRACTOR at lenat thity (30)
days priar to the affective data of termination, Such notice shall set forth the offeciive date
of teemination. Tn the avent af such termnination, the amount payable under this Agreement
sball be raducad in gropostion fo the servises provided prior to the date of temination.

Ravised 19/8/12 2 of 10 Agrasment [0 Venua dzar

Amaunt;l400,060)
Tarrw 7/4/14-5/30/115




7.02

703

The Counfy mey cancel aad tesminate this Agraement for good cause effective immediately
apon wiitten potlee ko CONTRACTOR. “Cocd cause” includes the fadhwe of
CONTRACTOR to perfors the requirsd services at the ftime and in the manner provided
under this Apreemtant, If Coutdy terminatss this Agrsement for good cause, the County
may be ralieved of the payment of any consideration lo CCNTRACTOR, and the County
may procsad with the wotk in any manner, which Counly desmas proper, The cost to the
Conuty shall be deductad from any suen due he CONTRACTOR nnday this Agressent,

The County's payments to CONTRACTOR. ander iy Agroement e fundsed by local, aiste
and federal governmants, If fuads from local, state and federal scurces ars wot obiained and
continmed at a level mificient fo allow for the County’s purchags of the indicated quangity
of services, then the County maey give wiitisn notive of this St to CONTRACTOR, and
the obligations of tha parties under thig Agrsement shiall terrivats immediately, or oo such
date thereattar, as the Counfy may specifyy in ity notice, unless i, the mesnwhile the parties
antet info a wiitles anendment modifymg this Agreement,

8.0 [INDEMNIFICATION,

8.01

Raviead 928412 3 af 30

CONTRACTOR shali indemuady, defend, and hold hermiess the Coumty, #n afficers,
agente, snd smployses, fom and againgt any ad all claims, Habilities, and logues
whatsoever (including dauwsges to sropesty and yjuried (o of death of parsong, comt cogts,
and reagonable atterneys’ fees) oocurting or resalting o ey sud all persons, firme or
corporations furnishing or supniving worl, services, materials, or suppiles i eonnection
with the performance of iy Agreowest, end From any and all claims, Habilides, aud logsay
occurring or tesulfing to sny person, firm, or corporation fox dawage, mjnry, or death
ariaing out of o connected with, the CONTRACTOR's performangs of thin Apwenient,
undesy auch clagma, labilified, ov loases aclse out of the sole segligence or willidl
migecsduet of e Comly. “CONTRACTOR'2 performange™ inedades CONTRACTOR s
action or maction and the sctlon cor action of CONTRACTOR s officsts, smployees,
sgeng and uboantvoions.

Evtdanes of Coverage:;

Prior to comnencemant of this Agroernent, the Contractor shall provide o “Certificate of
Inmpance” certifylng that soverage as sequived hevsin bas been obiained. Individual
aqelorsementds sxecuted by the mgwance carvier shall acgompanmy the cortificate. Te
acddition, the Contractor upon request shall provide & certified copy of the poliey or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to the Comnty's Confracts/Purchasing
Depactinent, unless otherwise dirseted. The Comiractor shall pot receivs a “Notice to
Froceed” with the work under this Agreement wniil it hay obtamed all insucance toquired
and the County has approved such insurance. This approval of mmuwance shatl neither
relieve not decrenss the ltability of the Contractor,

Qualtfring guisey:
All soverage's, except sursty, shall be issvied by companies which hold a ervant poliey
holder’z alphabetic and financial size sategory ruting of act lass than A~ VII, agcording to

Agragmant [ry Yanua Azay
Arnaundd 09,209
Tarmi 20800043




803

the curraut Best’s Kay Rating Guide ov a company cf squal finamcial swbility that is
approved by the County's Purchasing Managet,

Insuance Covarags Raquirsmenis: Without limiting CONTRACTOR'y dufy to indemmnify,
CONTRACTOR. shall maintain in affect hroughout the tarm of this Agrsement a nelicy or
polleies of inurases with the following minimwm limits of liabilley:

I

ity Ingurance imclucing but not limited 1o premives and
cperations, mclndmg coverage for Bedily Injury and Property Damage, Dexsenal Tnjury,
Conmactual Liakility, Broad form Property Daage, Independent Continstoss, Froducty and
Completed Opavatings, with a combined single lmit for Bedily Injury and Property
Damage o not less than 31,000,000 per cccurrence.
(Node: any prapesed marf{f‘cmz‘mm to thasa ganaral Helbilioy mswrance vaquiramants shall
be attached ay an Behibit ey gto, and the sestionds) above that are proposed ag not
appiicabla siall he linad cut 10 bive ik 411 proposad modificarions are subjact fo County
approval.)

Buglnesy A wtomobdle Linhilis g, covering all moler vebicles, chmdlt..g owned,
leased, nom-awned, and hited vebicles, uaed in providing vervices wader this Agxaammt
with 2 combined single Hmit for Bodily Tajary snd Property Damage of not less than
B1,000,000 per conmyance,
(‘\fofe' uny proposad madifications to these awfp fasurgnce raguivesants shall e
aitached as owm Exhibit horsie, and the section(s) above thei are proposed as net
applicabla shail he linad out in blue tnfk. Al proposed modiftecons are subject fo Counsy
rwprmm! y

Compensation  § if CONTRACTOR. asmploys others in the
nerformance of iy Agteement, in accordance with Califoraia Labor Cods section 3700
el with Empdoyer’s Liability lmits not less then 31,000,000 sach persen, 51,000,000 sach

aceident and $1,000,00C each: disease.
(Note:  auy pz*'ap-;?s%d medifications  to thayd warkwy’ compensation inswrance
requizamanis shall be attached oy cn Exhibit hereto, and e seciion(s) chove that are
raposad ax net auplicable shall be Maad out in bius tnk. A propesed modifeations ars
sutect to County approved )

, iv Tagnaanes, if required for the profesvional services baing provided,

(e.q., ‘lmsa pet'som: athorized by a licenae 1o sngage i 4 budiness of pxcfasqmn cagukated
by the Califoraia Business and Professions Code), o fhe amsount of not less than
§1,000,000 per clair and §2,000,000 in the agerezats, fo aover lability for malpractics ox
apzs of omisgions smade in the cowrae of rendeing professional services.  profesnonal
biability inguzancs is written on a “clyime~made” bagia rather than an coturzance basss, the
CONTRACTOR shall, upow the expiraticn or earliar tevmyination of thiz Agreement, cbtain
axtendled reporting coverage (“tail coverags™) with flie smice fiability limits, Any swelx feil
coverage shall continue Tor o least thres yasrs following the expiration or earlier
tatmination of this Azresment.

(Mota: any praposad modﬁj‘ leations to these Msurence raquiremenis shall be

attached as an Exhibit harsto, and the section(s) ahove that ars propesed as not

applicabls shall be lined out in bine k. Al proposed medifications are selyact to Caunly

aporavel,)

Rawisard /2812 4010 Apgreament T Yenus Auzar

Amount3400,080
Terrn: 174830018




Ravisad /2812 §aof10

All mgnrance required by this Agraement shall be with & compeany aseaptable to the County
and iagued and axscuted by an adipditad insurar avthorized to ttazanct Tosurance buainess in
the Stats of California, Uniess ofherwiss specidied by this Agraement, all such ingurance
shall be wiiften on aa ocvurrsnce basis, o, if the policy i3 not written on an dectirtence
beaie, such policy with the coverage required hersiw shall continue in effect for a period of
thraa years following the date CONTRACTOR compleles its performance of services under
fhis Agrasment,

Each Mability policy shall provide that the Coungy shall be given pofice in writng o laast
fhirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in covegage or limit, cancaliation, or
intanded non-renewal thereol Fach policy shall provide coverage for Coutrastor and
addiifonial wareds with mspeet to claims avising fiom each subconttactor, if any,
performing wotk under this Agrasmment, or be accompamed by a certificate of ingmance
from each subcontenetor ahowing eneh. subconivactor has (dentical smance coverage to the
alsovs requirementa.

Camany c'\t

: d@g;g_ nui Iumyau wﬂh mapm‘t fo Uah:ltéy arining out Gf“thﬂ PCII‘ITRACTDR. S v.fm'%:'

weludicg ongoing and completed oparations, and shadl further provide the 3.\33»::}_;,
inam"mm it: gm"mmw imm"fmﬂ tn Y msurance 1 seliinamrancs mmm‘ainﬂﬁi o the

7 - fmw Tae ﬁ'eqﬂmd
andoryement forra tm: C‘%m:xexma Geparal L.m ,:lhtff Adchlhmml Tnamad 15 BEO Forma, ©03 20
L0 1183 on C©C 20 39 10 01 in fasdern with CG 20 37 10 61 {2000), The required
andorsement form for Antomobile Additional nsmed andorserment is 150 Form CA 20 44
02 99,

Priov to the exscution of thiy Agreesnent by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file
cerfificates of ingurange with the Coumiy’s comttact adminisitator and Couniy's
Confract/Purchaging Divigion, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in affect the
mguraaee tequred by this Agreement, The EONTK&CTGR shll file & tew or amendad
pefificate of insurance within five calendar days after sny changs ls made in any nsuranee
poliey, which wewld alfer the information on tha cectifoate then on file. A ;.eptame ot
approval of useancs shiall i o way modify or change the indemonifleation. clause . thiy
Agreemant, which dhall continge i fll foree and effact,

CONTRACTCR sheil at all tixves during the teon of this Agreament maintain in foree the
msutance coverage requited under this Agreensent and shall send, withont demand by
County, anoual cevtifiestes to Comngy’s Condrset  Administraior sad  Cowndy’s
Conteaets/Purchasing Divigion, If the cerifleate is not recelved by the expiration. dafe,
County shell notify CONTRACTOR. and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to
send in the certificats, evidencing no lapse in coverage dwring the imtevim, TFaifurs by
CONTRACTOR fo mumtan sueh nsueanes i a default of this Agroement, which sutitles
County, af ity sole diseretion, o terrninare this A gresment ivmmediataly,

Agrsemeni IBy Vanug Azar

Armount240¢,000
T TIY/14-6/30/14




10.0 RECORNS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

10.01 Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and 3 officary, stapiovess, agents, aud subeonuactoes
shall comply with any ond all faderal, siate, and local laws, which provide for the
confidentialify of records and other mfsrmation, CONTRACTOR shall not dlselese any
confidental racords or othey confidantal information recaived from the County ot prepared
i conmection with the performance of this Agreement, tnless County specifically perunits
CONTRACTOR. to diseloas such racords or information, CONTRACTOR. shall promptly
tranamit to Connby any aned all requests for disclostrs of any smch confidential records o
formation. CONTRACTOR aball not uge aoy confdential lnformation gamed by
CONTRACTOR in the performence of thly Agrsoment except for the sole purpose of
carrying out CONTRACTOR s obligations wader this Agreement,

10.02 Cousty Records.  When this Agrsement expires or fertminatss, CONTRACTOR shall
retuzn to Connty any County reecids which CONTRACTOR used or taceivad fonxy County
to perform sarvicas wader this Agresment.

1003 Maintepance of Rasords,  CONTRACTOR shal pespare, mainbain, and pesserve all
reporin and racords thal may be raguized by federal, staie, md Covnty ruley and regulations
velated fo servives perfbemed undar iy Apreement, CONTRACTOR shall matnindn sueh
reeards for o peviod of at least {uee yems after receipt of final payment under this
Agreement. If any litigation, clalm, negotistion, andit excsption, ot other astien relating to
fhia Agrsernent iy pending 2t the and of the thize year pevied, them CONTRACTOR shall
retain said racarch antil such action 1y resolved,

1004 Agosss fo s Aadif of Racoeds, The Connty shall have the wght o axandne, monitor and
andit all reoords, documanty, eonditions, and activitles of the CONTRACTOR and it
subeontractors related to services peovided under this Agreenent, Prnmuant to Government
Code saction 85446.7, if this Agreement involves the expenditurs of pubdie funds in excess
of $10,000, tha pries to this Agrasment may bhe subjact, at the request of the Conaty or as
paxt of any augdit of the Cownty, to the azamination wl andit of the Siste Andiive pextuining
to matters connected with the pecfhimmes of this Agsemaut for a period of thuee yeas
atfer final payient under the Agreement,

10.05 Rovalties sed Tnventionn,  County shall have a royalty-fise, sxolgive and irrevocabie
licshge lo peprodues, publish, and use, and suthoxize othary fo do 3o, all aviginal compmtar
progeams, weitings, sound recordings, pistorial, veproductions, drawings, aud ofher wetlks of
similar naturs produced m the cougs of or under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall not
publiah my shch material without the pricy weitter approval of Connty.

I-DISCRIVINATION,

11,01 During ths performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and ity subconfrastors, shall
not unlawfully diseeiminate against any parson because of race, saligious arsed, color, sex,
national crigin, ancestry, physical disebility, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40, or sexua! orlentation, either i CONTRACTOR's employment
practicas of in the frniahing of services to recipients, CONTRACTOR shall snanee that the
evaluation md weakment of Hy employees and applicants for sroplovenent and all parsons
raceiving and recquesting serviess ave fee of mah diserimination. CONTRACTOR snd any
subeontractor shall, in the parbmancs of e Agreernent, fully comply with all faderal,

Ravized J9/20/12 ‘ §aof 10 Agpraemznt (B Venug Azar

Amount 3400,200
Tarre MASA4nG/3CME




1

state, snd local laws and raguiations which prohibit diserimination. The provision of
sarvicas primarily or exsingivaly to such target population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deernad o be prohibited diserining oo,

2.0 COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS QF STATE OB FEDERAL GRANTS,

12,00 I this Agraarent hae baen or will be finded with monley received by the Connty pusuant

to a coniract with the stare or fadersl goversment in which the County s the graniee,
CONTRACTOR will somply with all the provisions of said contract, to the exten
applicable v CONTRACTOR a3 o subgrontes wder vaid sonfraet, sud said provisions shall
be deeroed a part of this Agresment, as though fuiky set Soxt herein, Upon request, County
will dadivar a copy of 3aid contyact fo CONTRACTAOR, at 1o cost to CONTRACTOR,

13.0 _INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR,

341 In the perfhrmanes of wark, dutisg, and cbligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR

it af all tines acting and performing as au, independent contractor aad net as an amployes of
tlee County. No offer a¢ obligation of petsnanest amplaymosnt with the Caunty or pertioular
County dapariment or agency i intanded in wy sanopes, snd CONTRACTOR shall sot
becawie srtitded by vittne of s Agreement i teceive fom County any form of employes
beneflts mobiling but not limited o sick lsave, vacotian, retirernent bemefits, workars’
compenaafion covarags, insrance or disability benetits, CONTRACTOR shall be solely
Habla for and shligated. to pay divestly all applieable taxes, including faceral and state
income inxay and soclal security, atising out of CONTRACTOR’s performancs of thiy
Agreement, In cammgetion therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemaify, and hold
County hamless from any sad all Habidty which Couwnty may ineur beeguss of
CONTRACTORs failors o pay snch laxes,

140 NOTICES,

14.0% Notices wequited under this Agvesment shed] be deliverad persomally or by frst-elags,

postages pra~paid watl to the County and CONTRACTOR'S contract adrunisteators af the
acldragses listed bulow:

FOR COUNTY: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Gl Taasee Vanug Azar

Narne and Title Mame angd Title
1414 Natividad Rd. 856 View Ritlge Dr,
Saltnas, Ca 93908 Pacifica, CA 94044

Addragg Addreas
A31-7538-3767
Bhene Fhone
Revisad 99733413 7 6f 10 Agreanunt TD: Vanus Azar
AmaunGH4C0,000

Taenz 714 T4B00/ 16




15,0 MISCELIANEOUS PROVISIONS.

1300 Conflict rgl;‘hgm,; zsf, CONTRAZTOR 1ep r=senl:3 hat 1t presenily has no nferest and agrecs
not 1o acquive any intersst during the tevr of this Agrasment, which would divectly, o
indireetly conflict w any manner or to any degrsa with the fal! sud complete performance
of the services required fo be vendersd wader thig Agrsement,

15.02 Amendwent, This Agrsement mwey be amenclad or wodifad only by an instrument in
witing sgned by ﬁ*xe Cotaty' wad the CONTRACTOR.

13.08 Whaiwvar, Any wadver of suy lesms and conditions of this Agraement vmugt be in writing and
stgned 5y the Coundy and fhe CONTRACTOR, A waiver of 2y of the terme md conditions
of this Agracient shall nof bs construed as 2 waiver of any v other tevms or comditions 1o thiy
Agraeraant,

15.04 Contractor, 'I'he torm, “COMTRACTOR” ag used in thiy Agreesnent inchulss
CONTRACTOR s ciicets, sgenls, snd emplovess aeting on CONTRACTORs behalf in
the perfosmence of this Agreement.

13,068 Digpuiss, CONTRACTOR shell contivwe to perform under thiy Agresment during any
Hagrute,

] i The CONTEACTOR shall not assian, sell, o atherwise

ransfar s interest ar qblipationy m thia A er\munt without the orior weiter comsent of the

. County. Nong of the services coverad by this Ageeament shall e aubeontaoted without the

peior weitten  spprovel of the County Nm‘fvﬁhﬁicﬂldm@ ay smch  subcontrant

CONTRACTOR. shall continue fo be liable for the pecformnance of all requirervonts of this
Agrsaent,

1507 Zuecessors and Assiana, This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations
of the County and CONTRACTOR under this Agreament, to the axtent sssignable ar
delegabde, shafl be blnding vpon and ines to the beneffht of the parties and their respectiva
suecessor, permitted assigng, and heis.

: The parties shall comply with all applicabls fedaral
atule, and lm:al laws aammgtﬂatwm in persorming this A grasment,

15.09 Headings, The headinge are for convenience cnly and shall not be nsed to intarpret the
teems of this Agrasment,

15.10 Time iy of the Bssencs, Thve is of the espance in cach aud all of the provisions of thiy
A grespent,

1311 Governing ;ﬁm This Ageaement shall be governed by and infexpreted nndes the Inws of
the State of California.

i f, This Agresrment s oon-exshuive and both County and
C‘OVTRA TOR rmme'zuiv resarva the slght o conttret with other antities for fhe jame or
similar services,

Ravisad /2812 gaf10 Agragmant TN Wenis Azor

Ameunt: §409,000
Tare: 7MHM48/30/15




—
£n
ot
Sl

15,14

1547

Ruvived 99/38/13 9 of 10

Copstynction of Agrseiment, The Counly and CONTRACTOR agree thef sach pasty has
ful'y pacticipated iu the review and revidion of this Agreemant and that ey mle of
rengtuction to the affset that mangm g are (0 be resolved ageitiat the deafting paty shall
nob apply it the inferpratation of this Agrsement or any amencinent to this Agresment,

Counfarpacts. This Agraement may be exacutad i two or tors counterparty, 2ach of which
ahall be desmed an atizinal, but 4il of whick togather shall constifarm one and the same
Agrzerpent,

Authopiey,  Any individnal sxecuting this Agreernent on behalf of the Coumty or the
CONTRACTOR repragents and warants Retsby that b or she bas the zequisite uthiority to
enfer into fhis Agreement on hehalf of such party sed bind the party to the tevs and
soncitions of this Agreement.

Inteqation, This Agrespient, includieg the anhrbits, represent the eative Agreentent
between the County amd fle CONTRACTOR with respect to the swbjest matter of this
Apraameart Fmd ihall mpmed& #l prlor negotiations, represeniations, or agreements, aither
weitten ot aral, between the Cownty and the CONTRACTOR a3 of the affective date of this
Agreament, which is the date thai the County signs the Agreerzent.

a_of gg;l;%j;wg;&gg In the event of any comilief or inconaistency
— ihu pravigions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any axhibif ox othe
attachinent o fis Agraenent, the provisions of this Agreament shall prevail and comtral,

ancrinmnmnmmmmmmmamen U1 FeCHOM TafY DNt IHHEREONIE nnmmenmrrsnon

Apraement 1D Venus Azar
Amannt:$4a0,000
Tarm 71744-8/3013




16.0 SIGNATURE FAGH

TN WITNGSS "-NE*IERECF, County and CONTRACTOR have sxscuted this Agrsement as of the day

and year writien balow,

Confe u&ﬁmémhmmﬁm CQfBer
Data: /, {”%ﬁ "m’%\", i

By
Cepartment Head (if applicakle)
Date:
By
Boud of Supevvizacs (1 applicable)
Dato!
Appreved a3 ok " /,- /
By, /z""’ / ”{#Jﬁf ':;;Z "\Qj
e quagy Counse.
Dater” /o lQ}S

Approved ad 1o Fiseal Prod sﬁonn ‘/(Li

3y
:-‘ﬁlchterrfi‘ o,tle,r
il Q"“u,

Dafe: A

Approved ag to Liability Provigions’

E8

I\‘.ts & Mansgenoant
Datg.

Conaty Boagd of npecvisors’ Agresment Nuzsher:

CONTRACTOR

Th\ 7AY
Coptraciors Buyinens Name®
/"\
A
Ry “-“’/ Ly

{ Slguastme of Chad, Py i e'm: or
Viga-Rragident)’

J\/f&'v\..b\ 4

Mame md Title

Date: g}/‘uiﬂ\ﬂ (/ o0

tH

i

By
(Higantare of Sacvatary, Aast Sacegiary, SFO,
Tragsuear or Agat, Tresgesy)® :
Name and Title
Dot

, appitaved oo (date):

SIMSTRUCTIONS: I CONTRACTOR i a eatnoration, including Avatted lubiliy anch non-oeadit corpaeations, the Qi
lagat nune 3 the corporation shall ba sec (outh above together with e signﬂmru% of two specified officery,  If
CONTRACTOR i3 n partaisbip, e name of the pmtnership shall be set fouth above togethey with the sighegrs af a
partner who zes athority to areeute this Agveement oo, hehalf of the pasinershiy. f Lﬂl\!’l"t-\.u.,‘IDR i contragting it an
mdividunl capaeity, the individual shall st focth the name of thie boymess, L any, and shalt pessonally lga he Axregrent,

"approval by County Counsel ls raqulred
Xappraval by Anditor-Canioller 18 requized

Approval by Risk Managentent i nsoeevary ouly if shasges ws made i suagrapiia § o 2

Bavivad 19/28/12

i af L

Agresment IV Vanug Azar
AracuntiB400,000
Tarnd 711/ 148206

J. Azar AD.




EXHIBIT A
1, Scops of Servicey/Paymsrt Provigions

As full and total sompensation for the performance of all of the Contraotual Services to
be performed by CONTRATOR pursuant tc this Agrsement, COUNTY shall pay
CONTRACTOR a fee In tha amount of One Thousand Dollars (§1,000) per postmortam
sxaminstion, CONTRACTOR. shall recaive payment for services renderad within 30
days after the and-of the monih in which the servicss wers rendarasd.

If COUNTY does notpay CONTRACTOR pursuant io the above terms, such nop-
payment will constitute 2 material breach and CONTRACTOR shall have the right to
terminate the agreement for cause with thirty (307 days’ prior notice requirsd.

2, Tt 18 agresd by both parties that CONTRACTOR and COUNTY will not
undertaiee any activity that may cause CONTRACTOR to be classifisd 43 an employes
of COUNTY.

3. The iollowing factors are understood and agreed upen by both partiss:

a)  CONTRACTOR 13 to determine when and how the work i3
to be dons;

6) COUNTY {s not obligated to provide any teaining to
CONTRACTOR,

o) The services provided by CONTRACTOR, aré en infegtal
part of the COUNTY’S aperations under state law;

d)y The services must Dbe rendersd personally by
CONTRACZTOR or a Subcontractor paid for by CONTRACTOR:

¢) COUNTY employees assist CONTRACTOR in oarrying
out postenorien axamination services and tasks 1o the extent necessary for the proper and
eficient conduct of the Coroner’s official duties with regard to the analysis and
processing of human, remains, exclugive of surgicel dissection and interpretation and
varbal documentation of fadings, which are solely the tespongibility of the
CONTRACTOR,

f)  CONTRACTOR i3 to get her work schedule which is
subject to change at her discrstion. CONTRACTOR will make reasonable efforts to
schedule her work in conjunction with that of Coroner persornel;

g) CONTRACTOR does 1ot and {5 not required to devots

herself full time to the COUNTY. CONTRACTOR provides services to other antities.
both public and private;

Page L of 3




h)  CONTRACTOR'S work for & C,‘OU\J”‘"‘( i? provided al
the COUNTY’S place of buginess for curposes of ..OL"'I&;L&LCS for both CONTRACTOR
aud COUNTY,

i)  COUNTY  shall not direct the sequerce m which
CONTRACTOR'S work must be done;

j)  CONTRACTOR shall provide writen rsports fo
COUNTY regarding eacit post mortem exam that CONTRACTOR performs. These
ary not “regular”, but oceur om an as-neecdsd basis and ars based on specific
jobs/specific examinations Said reports shall be provided to the COUNTY within
ninety (90) days of the completion of post mortem sxaminations pertaining to homicide
cases and sixiy (60) days of the completion of post moriem sxarainations of non-
homicids cases; with homicids raports being the priotity

k) CONTRACGTOR'S payment under the camtrect is a fae
based on the number of post mortem examinations (complets autopsies plus external
sxaminations); :

[y CONTRACTOR'S business and/or traveling expenses are
not 1eimbursable;

wmy COUNTY ghall furaish some of the tools and mat“"mls
used by CONTRACTOR, although many of the fools and equipment have been donated
to the COUNTY by CONTRACTOR,

: n) CONTRACTOR shall obfain the equlpment or tools
neoeseary to vrovide the services and work subject to this contract,

o) CONTRACTOR accepts that she may incur a lesa on the
waorle in certain situatons:

n) CONTRACTOR is subject to dismmissel for s material
reach of the contract and/or violation of the applicable professicnal standards;

q) CONTRACTOR catwot terminate her relationship withowt
lneurring a Lability for fallurs to complete the job.

1) Subject to availability and budgetary constraints, COUNTY
shall furnish sufficlent space and the usual and custornary resources for the propet and
afficient provisiw:)n of post mertem exarminations and compensation a3 agreed to heteln.

COUNTY shall keep inswurments and equipment in good working order and repair,
orovided thet CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the cost of repalr or ieplacsmant
of any instruments and gquiproent thet i3 rquited due fo the act or failus to act by th
COMTRALCTOR.

Page 2 of 3




4, CONTRACTOR agrass thas if
entity outside the COUNTY, that that work will he performed under a separate

coniraci(y) and not

serformed uader CONTRACTOR s agrsement with COUNTY.

falay,

Lt

NTRACTOR performns services

for any

Page 3

fw)

=y

3




